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G R O U P P R O F I L E

RoadShow Holdings Limited (the "Company" or "RoadShow"

and, together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") is a leading out-

of-home media sales company that primarily markets advertising

aimed at passengers of transit vehicles through a proprietary

Multi-media On-board ("MMOB") system. The Group also manages

and markets advertising spaces on the exterior of transit vehicles and advertising

displays in transit vehicle shelters and engages in merchandising business in Hong

Kong. RoadShow was established by The Kowloon Motor Bus Holdings Limited

("KMB") in 2000 and listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong

Limited ("Stock Exchange") in June 2001. KMB, Hong Kong's largest public transport

company providing franchised public bus services, holds about a 73.3% interest in

RoadShow.
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O U R M I S S I O N

The Group aims to become a leading out-of-home media sales

company in the greater China region by selling and marketing

its MMOB business in Hong Kong. In doing so, the Group will capitalize

on the advertising market represented by passengers who use public transit vehicles

and pedestrians along transit vehicle routes. The Group will pro-actively build, consolidate

and enhance its reputation, its most important asset, by ensuring and strengthening

our stakeholders' understanding and confidence in its long-term plans and developments.

Our objective is to maximize simultaneously the value for money

given to our customers and the profit earned by the Company.

The Group will endeavor continuously to improve the quality of our service to meet

the needs and expectations of public transport operators and users in the greater China

region.
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Financial Highlights

2001 2000

Units

TURNOVER HK$million 288.8 51.9

Profit from ordinary activities HK$million 201.8 36.5
before taxation

Profit attributable to shareholders HK$million 175.1 30.7

Earnings per share

Basic HK cents 21.11 4.91

Diluted HK cents N/A 4.91

Dividend per share HK cents 3.8 N/A

Shareholders' funds HK$million 865.2 57.0

Total Assets HK$million 910.7 81.0

Turnover (HK$'000)

Profit attributable to shareholders (HK$'000)
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RoadShow Holdings Limited listed on Main Board of The Stock Exchange

of Hong Kong.

RoadShow's initial public offering raised HK$588.8 million with 156 times

over subscription.

RoadShow entered into an agreement with Aberdeen Maxicab Service

Company Limited to develop the MMOB system for use on their public

light buses.

RoadShow signed memoranda of agreement with five transit vehicle

operators in Mainland China to develop the MMOB system in five cities.

2000

Reorganization of RoadShow in preparation for the listing of the Company's

shares on the Stock Exchange.

RoadShow commenced the MMOB business with audio visual programmes

on buses.

2001

RoadShow and Samsung Electronics completed the world's largest MMOB

project to equip 2,400 buses with 9,600 LCD monitors.
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RoadShow donated HK$1 million to the Community Chest.

RoadShow selected as one of the top 500 Chinese enterprises and among

the top 20 net assets growth rate companies in 2000 by Yazhou Zhoukan

financial magazine.

2002

RoadShow named the "Best newly listed company in 2001" and ranked

third of the best small companies in 2001 by asiamoney magazine.

Ms. Winnie J. Ng, Group Managing Director of RoadShow presents a cheque of
HK$1 million to Mr. Lawrence K K Yu, 2000/01, Executive Committee Chairman
of The Community Chest of Hong Kong.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

RoadShow Holdings Limited

Condensed Consolidated Profit and Loss Account



C H A I R M A N ' S S T A T E M E N T

The f inancia l year 2001 was very

satisfactory for RoadShow Holdings

Limited (the "Company" or "RoadShow")

and its subsidiaries (collectively referred

to as the "Group"). Financial performance was

strong, despite a difficult economic environment; the

growth of the business was remarkable and the

divestiture from The Kowloon Motor Bus Holdings

Limited ("KMB") and the listing of RoadShow on the

Main Board of The Stock Exchange went exceedingly

well.
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As at the beginning of 2001 we had 200 public transit vehicles with the Multi-media On-

board ("MMOB") system and at year-end this had grown to 2,400 KMB and Citybus buses

and about 200 public light buses, a 12 folds increase in total. With a daily viewership of

approximately two million passengers, MMOB became a significant advertising medium

that gives RoadShow a significant competitive advantage over traditional media channels.

In addition, the number of advertising spaces in passenger shelters also increased significantly

in 2001.

RoadShow was established as a wholly owned subsidiary of KMB in December 2000 to

manage its media sales services, media sales management and administrative services and

merchandising business. The initial public offering in Hong Kong and the international

placing in June 2001, together with the over-allotment option exercised by the underwriters

in July 2001, raised about HK$588.8 million, before expenses, for the RoadShow Group.

The listing provided RoadShow with a diversified funding source to finance its existing

operations and future expansion.

Our plans are to offer real time news and traffic information when we eventually use bus

tracking technology via a Global Positioning System ("GPS") for MMOB buses and cyber

bus stops, that offer interactive access to route information and websites via touch-screen

display panels.

RESULTS FOR THE YEAR For the year ended 31 December 2001, the Group

reported total operating revenue of HK$301.3 million and profit attributable to shareholders

of HK$175.1 million. The profit attributable to shareholders was fairly in-line with the

forecasts as outlined in the prospectus of RoadShow dated 19 June 2001 ("Prospectus").

The Group's revenue was derived principally from its media sales services, media sales

management and administrative services and merchandising business, with each accounting

for approximately 87%, 7% and 3%, respectively, of the Group's total operating revenue

for the year ended 31 December 2001.

MEDIA SALES SERVICES Revenue from media sales services increased by HK$234.4

million, from HK$26.6 million in 2000 to HK$261.0 million in 2001. The increase was

principally the result of the upsurge in media sales in transit vehicle shelters and the full

commercial launch of the MMOB business in transit vehicles. At 31 December 2001, the

Group had 1,888 transit vehicle shelter panels with a territory wide coverage and a total

of 2,400 MMOB transit vehicles with a sizeable audience reach of over two million daily.

MEDIA SALES MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Media sales management and administrative services revenue increased by HK$2.8 million,

from HK$17.1 million in 2000 to HK$19.9 million in 2001. The increase was principally

due to increased recognition of the effectiveness of bus body advertising compared with

other types of outdoor advertising media.
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$���� ��� ������* �� %���$��+ �� ��� $���- !�����*� �� ,���  ((�� ��� (���" ��� ��������

��� �����+��* ��"����� �� ������� ��� �������� ��.������� �� ��� ��� �� ��� ����"�����#

/""���������� &'1	
6 ������� ��� ��� "������� �� �0��"���� ���� �� ��� ��)1

��������6

/""���������� &'1(6	 ������� ��� ��� "������� �� �0��"���� ������� �� ��� ������"����

�� "��*����� ������� ��� ��� �� ��� ��)1 ������6

��� ��������* ��� "������� ���� ���� ��"������ �� �������� ���-� �� &��* '��*6
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5������� ��� 9��;�<���=��� �����=�� �*�� �	6 /""������ ����*��* 2������� ��
��� '�+���� ����� 1�� &�����*� 4������� ��� '�+���� ����� 1�� ���"��� &����' 4������
��� 4��* 5�� 1�� ���"��� 4������ +��� ������ ���� 
 $�"������ ���� � �������� ����
��� 	 ��� ���� ���"��������6 /��� 3���"������ ���+!�������� 2������� �� &��* $��* 1��-
4������� /6/ (������ 3�������� &��* '��* 4������� (���*���* 3��������� 4������ ��� &��*
'��* !�����*�� ��� �������* 4������6 1����� .�����* ��� (���"� ��6 ���� ���� ���� "��������
�� ��� &��* '��* ����� $������ ���� ���
 �� ��	 ��� ���� ��	( �� ����6 ��� -�� "���� ����
�� ��� &��* '��* (��������� �������� ������� $�������� �� ��� (�������� 2�"��� $��������
&(������ 2�����'� 2������� �� 3���������� $�������� 2�"��� ����� $��������� $�������� ��� �����
��� 3������� ��� $�������� ��� !�������� ��� ���"�+��6 ��6 ���� ���� ������ �� !��������
2������� ��� (������ ����*�� �� $�� &��* '��  ������ ���"��� 4������ ���� ��	 �� ��	(6
��6 ���� �� � $��+��� �� ��� &��* '��* ,��-�� �����  ���� 7��� ��������� ��� !�������� ���������
�������� �� ��� ��������� ����� ��� � ������ �� ��� ������� �� ��� 8��������� �� &��* '��*6

9����� >�29? 9�� 4��@ (1$� ,�� 1/
��A�=� 5������� ��� 9��;�<���=��� �����=�� �*�� ��6 ��6 4���* �� 2�"���
�������� �� ��� '�+���� ����� 1�� &�����*� 4������� ��� '�+���� ����� 1�� ���"��� &����'
4������ ��� 4��* 5�� 1�� ���"��� 4������6 &� �� ���� �������� �� $����� $������ 4�������
�������� �� $�� &��* '�� $�"�� 4�*������ 4������� �������� �� !+$�""�� ����� ����*�����
4������� �������� �� &��* '��* 1������� /������� ������ 4������ ��� 2�"��� �������� ��
/��"���  ���*��  ��+�����* ������ ���"��� 4������6 /� ��� "����� �������� �� �� �������� ��
��� 1����������* /��������� �������� �� ��� ������� �� ���� 8��������� �� &��* '��*� ������������
�� ����� /�� $������� ������ �� ��� !�������� /������ ����������� ������ �� ��� 2������� %�����
 ��� /������� ��������� ��� ������ �� ��� &��* '��* 4�*������ 2�����"���� �������6 ��6
4���* �� ���� � ������� ������ �� ��� &��* '��* 2�*������  ���������6

B����� 7C 9? 1/� �1/ &�����*�'

?���A D���@��@ �����=�� �*�� �	6 ��6 �* �� ���"������� ��� ��� ����������� ���
��"����������� �� ��� ������� "����� ��� ������*� �� ��� (���"6 /��� 2������� �� ��� '�+����
����� 1�� &�����*� 4������� ��� '�+���� ����� 1�� ���"��� &����' 4������ ��� 4��*
5�� 1�� ���"��� 4������ ����� 
 $�"������ ���� � )������ ���� ��� 	 ��� ���
���"��������6 ,����� ��� '�1 (���" �� ���( ��� ����� ���� ��� ���-�� ����� ������� ���������
"��������� ��������*� ����* ������� ���"����� ������"����� ���-����* ��� ������ ��� ��������
������"����6 2����* ��� "��� ������ ��6 �* ��� ������������ �����"�� ��� ��.��������
'�1,� ���*� ��� "��������� '�1 �� � "�+����� ���+��+���� ����� ����� ���� �� &��*
'��* �� ������* ��� "������� ��� ����� �� ��� ���� ��� ��� ������� ����������*6 ��6 �* +��
�""������ ���������� 2������� �� '�1 �� ���� ��� ���� !�������� 2������� �� '�1 ��
 ((�6 ��6 �* ��� ���� ������ �� "����� �������� ������* ��� ��������� �� ��� ��"������� ��
����� ������ �� ��� /*���� ��� 7�������� $������9 "����� ��������� ��������� ������
�� ��� ��������� �����9 ������ �� ��� :���� ���� �� &��* '��* !���9 ������� ������
�� ��� &��* '��* 2�*������  ��������� ��� "�������� �� ��� 4����� �����  ���������6 ��6
�* �� ��� ������ �� ��6 /������ �*� � ���+!�������� 2������� �� ��� ���"���6
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������� ���� ��� ���	�� 
�� �����	 ����� ��� �����	� ������� ������ ������� �	
���� �	� �����	��� ���������� �������� �	  !!�� �������� ��  � ����� �������" �
��!������� �� 
�� �����	 ����� ��� �����	� ������ ������� ���"���	� ��!�	 !�� ���"����
�	 ��#��������	 ��� �����	 ���� #�� � ��� �����	� ������� �����	  � ����� ����� ���
$��"���� �������" �	� �������� �� ��� ��#�������"� %��	� "�	���� �	 �����	" &�����$� '���!���
�� ���	�� ��� ��( ��� �"��  ! ����� �� �)�����	�� �	 �	���	����	�� !�	(�	� �	� ��	�	��"
�	� ��� ���� ��	��� �)�����"� �������	� �	 ������	 �	� ����� !�	(�	� �	��������	� ����������
��� ������� ��� ��( �� ��� !������ �� ��� 
����� ��(  �	� ���	�" ����� *�	�	���� +������
�	� �����	� $�������� �� ��� �����	��

�%�� &'( )�� *� �,


������� �� ����� +,������	 +������ ���� � � ���	�� ��� ���  ����	�� -����
�	 ��� � ��� ��� �� �����	��!�� ��� ��"�����	� �	� �������	��	� ��� -����$� �����#�����
+	#!���� ������ ���  �	� ��	� �	� �"������ !���	��� �����	��� &���� �� ��� �����	�
�������	" ��� ��� ��(�� �� .)�����"� ,������	� ��	���� �	 ���$� ���(���	� �	� $����
��������	�" �	� .)�����"� ,������	� ��	����" ��������� &�!��� '������	� �	� &��%����" �	

���$� &�!��� '������	� ��������	�" ����	� ��� ������ ���� ���� �� ,����  !!! �	� ��
��	����" ���(���	� �����	������	�" �	 ���$� ���(���	� �	� $���� ��������	� ����
,����  !!! �� ��	����  !!�� /	 ����� ����������" ��� ��� �� �����	��!�� ��� ���$� �	#
���	� ���������� �� ����� !�����	� �	� ��������	 �� ���$� !�� �)������� �	� �������
���	����� �� �������"� ��"������	� ������ $�	�� ���0" �� ��� ��� !��	 ���(�	� ����� ���$�
������	����	� !���	���" ���� �	������ ��� ����� �� !�� ������ �	� �����������"� �����
!����	� ��� ��� �����

-%�	 ����� &+'�) �$�

.��/��������� 
������� ���� ��� ��� ����� ��  ��� ��  ���	 '�������� ��������	�
�� 
�� �����	 ����� ��� �����	� ������ ������� ��	�� ����� �������� �� ,�� .���
�������" 
�� ,�� ������� �	� #�  �	� ��	� ��� �����	� �������" ���� � ��!�������
�� 
�� �����	 ����� ���  ����	�� �������� +	 �����	��� ���"���" ��� ����� �� �����	���
� ���!�� �� ��� !���� �� ��������� ��  �	� ��	� *����"�� *��	�� ���!�  � ���� ���"�� ��
� ���!�� �� ��� !���� �� ��������� ����0 �� ���1� �	� ��� ��"����� !���� ����1 �� �����
�� &� ���	� ��(� *��� ���0 �� ���2" ��� ����� ���"�� �� ��#�������	 �� ��� �����	���
����� ��  �	� ��	� $������ ."�	�� +���	������	 ��������� �	� ���!�� �� ��� �����	���
����� ��  �	� ��	� �������	 ����������
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������0 .1 �$ �.��	�" ��, �'������ /"�� $����� �� ����	���" 3	�"������ �� 4�����	 +	������

.��/��������� 
������� ���� ��� �������� �� $�	���� 
��!�� &������� ���" ����
��� #� �� � ���!�� �� ���	��� �� ��� ����� �� $���� ,����	" � ������� ����	�5����	 �����
�� ��"�����	� ��	����	��� ��������	 �	 ���	�� ��� #� �� ��� !������ �� ��� 4�		�� �� #�"
-���� ��	���	� �������� �� ��� �����	��

������ 2+.1 )��3/3% ��," ��,

.��/��������� 
������� ���� 0!� ��� 4�	� �� �	 .)�����"� �������� �� $�	  �	�
��� &��������� ������� ��	�� �����  � �� ���� �	 .)�����"� �������� �� $3#�6����	  ����	��
�������" �	� #�	#.)�����"� �������� �� $���
�	� 
��������	������	�  ����	�� ��������

&�' ��� ���4 �0
.��/��������� 
������� ���� 0�� ��� ��� ��� !��	 ��� ��� $�	  �	� ��� &���������
����� ��	�� ��1� �	� �� �����	���  ��� �� ��������� �����	������	� �� ��� $�	  �	�
��� &��������� �����" �����	��!�� ��� ��� ������� �� ��������� ��������	�" ��!������" ���������
��"������	�" �������� ���%����" ��� ����� �! ���� �	� �������� �������	���� ��	�����	��
��� ��� �� ���� ��	���	� �������� �� ��� $ �& ���! �������" ���� ����	������ ��� �0!"!!!#
���!�� $ �& ���! �	� � �������� �� $�	  �	� ��� &��������� ����	�� �������� ��� ���
��� �)��	��"� �)�����	�� �	 ��������� ��������	" ��"�	� ���"������ ��(�� ��� ���  �	�
��	� 
������ ,���������	 !��� �	 ��	��	 �	�  �	� ��	�" ��� ���� 
��	��� '�����
����������	" ���	��� ��	����������$ ,���������	 ��  �	� ��	� �	� � 	��!�� �� ��������
�	� ����� �����	����
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���	#	��	� $�����	����	 ���	��� ���� ��% ����� ��������� ������ �� !��
��	� ��	� 	"������ �� �� ���� "% 
�##�$ �� !�� ��	� ��	� 	"�������	 �� �	��	�� " !��
��	� ��	� 	"������ �� �� ���� " 	"������ �� ��	���%�	� �	� !�� � ���"� ��%&��� ������' 
��	� � ' 
�##�$ �� ��� ��	� ��	� �""�������	 �� ��%&��� ��������	 �	� ��%(� ��
��� 	"������ �� ��(#�� ��#����	"% � ��"���� �� ��� ����� �"% !"�� �" ��  �	�#' � )�	 ����
��"� ��� ���	��##� �	� $�" �� %� #' � ���	��##� �� * (�	 ���	��# �	� � ���"��	�# * (�	
���	��#% ��� �" ���� %�	 �� ��	� ��	� ���	�"� � ���"� � �	� � %�%(� �� "��� �# &�(#��
"� ���� (����" �	�#���	� � �����"��	� ����� ��' ���	��	� ��%%�""��	 �	 ����# �� ����
��#� ��" �	� ��	�����	" �� �� ���� +���	"�	� �&&��#" ��� � ���	��# �� !�� ��" ! �"�

�	� �	� �� "�	�# ���� !� ����'" ����"� ' ��%%�����% ��� $�" "�#����� �	� �� ��� !�	
���"��	��	� ,��	� �� "�	" �	 ��	� ��	� &-.& �	� �$� ��� ! ������� �� ��� ,�� &--'
�	� ��%(� �� ��� ��"� ����##�	� � �� �� ��� � ���"� �%&� � �	 &--/%

(�� )� *� 0�� ��� 1�� ���

���	#	��	� $�����	����	 ���	��� ���� �.% � % ��� $�" & �����"#' ��%%�""��	� 
�� ��#��� �	 ��	� ��	� � �% &--� �� ��	�� ' '++&% � % ��� ��� "� ���� $��� ��� ��#���

� �� "�	�� &-23% �� �	� ��" &�#��� �� ��  � % ��� ��� (��	 �$� ��� ��� ����	 �� ��	�  
��� ��%%�""��	� ," ��%%�	�����	 ��� ��#�	��# ��#��� ����# �� �� ��� ���" �� ���� ���
1���	," ��#��� ����# ��� ��#�	��# �	� ����� ��#��� +�	� �� ���� ����#" �	� ��� ���%
	 '++& �� $�" �$� ��� ��� 0�#� �����	�� 0�#� ��� ����# (' ��� ��	� ��	� ��%�	�"� �����
�����	 0��� 	%�	�% � % ��� �" �#"� � %�%(� �� ��� ����� �""�������	 �� ��	� ��	�
�	� �" ��  �	�#' ��� �""�"��	� ����� ��%%�""��	� !	�� 	����	�# �	� +���"�	" �� ��� �""�������	%
�� �" �	 ����"� �� ��� ��� � �� �� ���� " �� ���� ��� �"�� �	� �" ��� 4���-���� %�	 ��
!�� ��	� ��	� 
���(�## �""�������	 +��%
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� � �� 0 ��& ��	���	� �� ���� 	��&���	

��� ���� ����� �� ���� 	��&���	

������ ��� ��� ��
 �� ���� . 	��&���	
����� �&� ����	" ������ 

��
� ����� ���� �
� ����� � �� �%%� ������ ��� '+++

����� �� ��
 ��� ����� �� &� ��� 5�� &--.
�� 6���	� ������ 

 ������
 �!��� "�� �
�� ����� �� 6���	� . 
�( '++&
��#�" ������ 

"�������� !
�� ����� ����� 
�	�	���# ������ . ��	 '++&

��%&�	' ��� ��� '

5�%� ��"����	 ��#� �	 ��� 0 ��&
,�� 7��	��
��� 0 ��&

# � � � $  � % � � � " � & � #

��/	�0 �����	 12 $3 4���56 ��� 78���� ��� 4�	�6
�##	�0 ���� 9��$3 4���56: ;�

	� �(�$3 48����	 ���56: $���� $3 48����	
�	�6: �5�8�
 <7) 4�	�6
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GROUP REORGANISATION The Company was incorporated in Bermuda under

the Companies Act as an exempted company with limited liability on 8 December 2000.

Pursuant to a reorganisation scheme to rationalise the group structure in preparation for the

listing of the shares of the Company on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong

Kong Limited (“Stock Exchange”), RoadShow Resources Limited became an intermediate

holding company and the Company became the ultimate  holding company of the Group.

Further details of the group reorganisation are set out in note 20 on the financial statements.

The Group has been treated as a continuing basis set out in note 2(c) on the financial

statements.

The shares of the Company were listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange on

28 June 2001.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES The principal activity of the Company is investment holding

and the Group is principally engaged in out-of-home media sales through marketing

advertising spaces on the exterior and interior of transit vehicles and in a merchandising

business of selling commemorative items.

Particulars of the Company’s principal subsidiaries are set out in note 14 on the financial

statements. Analyses of the principal activities of the operations of the Company and its

subsidiaries during the financial year are set out in note 12 on the financial statements.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS The profit of the Group for the year ended 31

December 2001 and the state of the Company’s and the Group’s affairs as at that date are

set out in the financial statements on pages 44 to 63 of this annual report.

DIVIDEND The Directors have resolved to recommend a final dividend of HK3.8 cents

per share with scrip option in respect of the year ended 31 December 2001 to the

shareholders whose name appear on the Register of Members on Friday, 10 May 2002.

Dividends in the consolidated income statement and consolidated balance sheet as at

31 December 2000 represent the dividends payable by a subsidiary to its then shareholder

prior to the Group’s reorganisation on 4 June 2001.

CHARITABLE DONATIONS Charitable donations made by the Group during

the year amounted to HK$1,101,000 (2000: HK$Nil).

FIXED ASSETS During the year, major additions of the Group were equipment used

in the Multi-media On-board business with a total cost of HK$133,765,000 (2000:

HK$5,865,000).

Details of these acquisitions and other movements in fixed assets during the year are set

out in note 13 on the financial statements.

SHARE CAPITAL Details of the movements in share capital of the Company during

the year are set out in note 20 on the financial statements.

RESERVES Details of movements in the reserve of the Group and the Company during

the year are set out in note 21 on the financial statements.
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DIRECTORS The Directors during the financial year and up to the date of this report were:

John CHAN Cho Chak, GBS, JP Chairman, appointed on 15 January 2001

Norman LEUNG Nai Pang, GBS, JP Deputy Chairman,

appointed on 15 January 2001

Winnie J. NG Group Managing Director,

appointed on 15 January 2001

MAK Chun Keung appointed on 23 May 2001

Amanda LUI Yee Fai appointed on 1 April 2001

James Conrad LOUEY appointed on 1 April 2001

Anthony NG appointed on 1 April 2001

Michael WONG Yick-kam appointed on 1 April 2001

LAU Mei Mui, May appointed on 8 March 2002

Carlye Wai-Ling TSUI, MBE, JP* appointed on 1 April 2001

HUI Ki On, GBS, CBE, QPM, CPM* appointed on 1 April 2001

LAU Shung Oi, Susanna appointed on 12 September 2001 as Alternate

Director to Mr Michael Wong Yick-kam

(* Independent Non-Executive Director)

In accordance with Bye-Law 87, Mr Norman LEUNG Nai Pang, Mr James Conrad LOUEY
and Mr Anthony NG retire from the Board by rotation and, being eligible, offer themselves
for re-election.

Brief biographical details of the Directors of the Company are set out on pages 31 to 34 of
this annual report.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SECURITIES At 31 December 2001 the interests
of the following Directors in the securities of the Company and its associated corporations
(within the meaning of the Securities (Disclosure of Interests) Ordinance (the “SDI
Ordinance”)) as recorded in the register required to be kept pursuant to Section 29 of the
SDI Ordinance or otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to
the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies were as follows:

(a) Directors’ interests in shares of the Company At 31 December 2001,
the Directors of the Company who held office at 31 December 2001 had the following
interests in the issued share capital of the Company at that date as recorded in the register
of Directors’ interests in shares:

Ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each

Personal Family Corporate Other
interests interests interests interests Total

Anthony NG (Note) – – 112,494 – 112,494

Note:
Mr Anthony NG is the beneficial owner of 1/3 of the entire issued share capital of Si Chong Investment
Company Limited (“Si Chong”) which holds 112,494 shares and is deemed to be interested in the same
number of shares held by Si Chong by virtue of the SDI Ordinance.
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(b) Directors’ right to acquire shares Pursuant to the Pre-Listing Share Option
Scheme adopted by the Company on 7 June 2001 (the “Pre-Listing Share Option Scheme”),
as described in Appendix VI of the prospectus dated 19 June 2001 issued by the Company
(“Prospectus”), the following Directors have been granted options to acquire for shares in the

Company (the “Options”) as set out below:

Number of Options
granted and outstanding

Name of Directors at 31 December 2001 Nature of interest

John CHAN Cho Chak 2,380,000 Personal

Norman LEUNG Nai Pang 2,380,000 Personal

Winnie J. NG 3,380,000 Personal

MAK Chun Keung 2,380,000 Personal

Amanda LUI Yee Fai 2,380,000 Personal

James Conrad LOUEY 128,000 Personal

The exercise period for Directors who have been granted Options under the Pre-Listing
Share Option Scheme shall be two years commencing six months from 28 June 2001, the
date on which the shares are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (the “Listing
Date”), except that for Directors who have been granted 1,000,000 or more Options under
the Pre-Listing Share Option Scheme, they could (a) during the period from the beginning
of the seventh month up to the end of the twelfth month from the Listing Date exercise up
to 50% of the number of Options that they have been granted under the Pre-Listing Share
Option Scheme, and (b) exercise the remaining unexercised Options after the end of the
twelfth month from the Listing Date up to the end of exercise period. The Options granted
to the above Directors are at the exercise price of HK$1.80 per share.

The Options granted are not recognised in the financial statements until they are
exercised.

(c) Directors’ interests in associated corporation
 Name of

Name of associated Personal Family Corporate Other
Directors corporation interests interests interests interests Total

John CHAN Cho Chak KMB 2,000 – – – 2,000

Winnie J. NG (Note 1) KMB 25,200 – – 19,226,233 19,251,433

James Conrad LOUEY KMB 7,200 – – – 7,200

Anthony NG (Notes 1&2) KMB 233,594 – 1,774,376 19,226,233 21,234,203

Notes:
1. Each of Ms Winnie J. NG and Mr Anthony NG has interest, as a potential beneficiary, in certain private
trusts which beneficially held 19,226,233 shares in The Kowloon Motor Bus Holdings Limited (“KMB”).
2. Mr Anthony NG is the beneficial owner of 1/3 of the entire issued share capital in Si Chong which
holds 1,774,376 shares in KMB and is deemed to be interested in the same number of shares in KMB
held by Si Chong by virtue of the SDI Ordinance.

Save as disclosed herein, at 31 December 2001, none of the Directors had any personal,

family, corporate or other interests in the share capital of the Company or its associated

corporations as required to be recorded in the register maintained under Section 29 of the

SDI Ordinance or as notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange.
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DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS No Director proposed for re-election at

the forthcoming Annual General Meeting has an unexpired service contract which is not

determinable by the Company or any of its subsidiaries within one year without payment of

compensation, other than normal statutory obligations.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN CONTRACTS No contract of significance to

which the Company, its holding company or any of its subsidiaries was a party, in which

a Director of the Company had a material interest subsisted at the end of the year or at

any time during the year.

SUBSTANTIAL INTERESTS IN THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY
At 31 December 2001, the register required to be kept under Section 16(1) of the SDI

Ordinance showed that the Company had been notified of the following interests in the

Company’s issued share capital being 10% or more of the shares in issue:

Name Note Number of shares

KMB Resources Limited 720,000,000

KMB (1) 720,000,000

Sun Hung Kai Properties Limited (2) & (3) 735,854,000

HSBC Holdings plc (4) 735,854,000

Notes:
(1) As KMB Resources Limited (“KMB Resources”) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of KMB, which in turn
holds 73.34% of the entire issued share capital in the Company, KMB is deemed to be interested in the
same number of shares held by KMB Resources under the SDI Ordinance.
(2) As Sun Hung Kai Properties Limited (“SHKP”) holds more than 33% of the issued share capital of
KMB, SHKP is deemed to be interested in the same number of shares held by KMB under the SDI
Ordinance.
(3) In addition to the deemed interests of shares held by SHKP as set out in Note (2) above, SHKP is
deemed to be interested in 15,854,000 shares held through various nominees.
(4) By virture of the deemed interest held by HSBC Holdings plc (“HSBC”) through its indirect wholly-
owned subsidiary in the issued share capital of SHKP, HSBC is taken to be interested in 735,854,000
shares held by SHKP under the SDI Ordinance.
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SHARE OPTIONS SCHEMES On 11 April 2001 and 7 June 2001, the Company’s
Pre-Listing Share Option Scheme and Share Option Scheme (the “Schemes”) were approved
by the then shareholders under which the Directors may, at their discretion, offer any employee
(including any Director) of the Company or any of its wholly-owned subsidiary options to subscribe
for shares in the Company to recognise his/her contributions to the growth of the Group,
subject to  the terms and conditions stipulated in the Schemes.

At 31 December 2001 the Company has conditionally granted options to 102 persons to
subscribe for a total of 28,579,000 shares (representing approximately 2.91% of the total
issued share capital of the Company at 31 December 2001) under the Pre-Listing Share
Option Scheme at the exercise price of HK$1.80 per share (representing 20% discount to
the issue price of HK$2.25 per share pursuant to the Global Offering).

The exercise period for grantees who have been granted options under the Pre-Listing
Share Option Scheme shall be two years commencing six months from the Listing Date
except that for grantees who were granted 1,000,000 or more options to subscribe for
shares under the Pre-Listing Share Option Scheme, they could (a) during the period from
the beginning of the seventh month up to the end of the twelfth month from the Listing
Date exercise up to 50% of the number of options that they have been granted under the
Pre-Listing Share Option Scheme, and (b) exercise the remaining unexercised options after
the end of the twelfth month from the Listing Date up to the end of the exercise period.

Save for 521,000 options under Pre-Listing Share Option Scheme which had been cancelled
as a result of staff resignation, no option has been exercised, cancelled or lapsed during
the period from the date of grant to 31 December 2001.

At 31 December 2001, no option has been granted under the Share Option Scheme.

The options granted are not recognised in the financial statements until they are exercised.

According to the Black-Scholes model (Note), the total value of the options under Pre-

Listing Share Option Scheme was estimated at HK$19,496,000 with the following variables

and assumptions:

1.  Risk free rate 4.98%, being the approximate yield of 5-year Exchange

Fund Note traded on 31 December 2001

2.  Expected volatility 50.67%, being the annualised volatility of the closing price

of the shares of the Company from the Listing Date to

31 December 2001

3.  Expected dividend yield 1.85%, being 2001 prospective dividend yield of the

shares of the Company

4.  Expected life of the options 2 years

5.  Number of outstanding 28,058,000

options under Pre-Listing

Share Option Scheme

Note:
The Black-Scholes model (the “Model”) is developed to estimate the fair value of publicly trade options
that have no vesting restriction and are fully transferable. The Model is only one of the commonly used
models to estimate the fair value of an option. The value of an option varies with different variables of
certain subjective assumptions. Any change in the variables so adopted may materially affect the estimation
of the fair value of an option, the Model does not necessarily provide a reliable measure of the fair value

of the options.
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SENIOR MANAGEMENT PROFILES Brief biographical details of the members

of senior management of the Company are set out on pages 31 to 35 of this annual report.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY A summary of the results and of the assets and

liabilities of the Group for the last four financial years is set out on page 30 of this

annual report.

MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS Purchase attributable to the five

largest suppliers and the largest supplier of the Group accounted for 22% and 6% of the

value of the Group’s total purchases for the year.

Income attributable to the five largest customers and the largest customer of the Group

accounted for 44% and 32% of the total income of the Group for the year.

At no time during the year, have the Directors, their associates or any shareholders of the

Company (which to the knowledge of the Directors owns more than 5% of the Company’s

issued share capital) had any interests in these major customers and suppliers.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S SHARES
During the year, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or

redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities.

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS There is no provision for pre-emptive rights under the

Company’s Bye-Laws and the Law in Bermuda.
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COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE OF BEST PRACTICE The Company

has complied throughout the year with the Code of Best Practice as set out by the Stock

Exchange in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules, except for the paragraph 7 that the

independent Non-Executive Directors of the Company are not appointed for a specific

term but are subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the Annual General Meeting

in accordance with the Bye-Laws of the Company.

AUDIT COMMITTEE The audit committee comprises Deputy Chairman and two

independent Non-Executive Directors and reports to the Board of Directors. The audit

committee meets with the Group’s senior management and external auditors regularly to

review the effectiveness of the internal control systems and the interim and annual reports

of the Group.

AUDITORS KPMG retire and, being eligible, offer themselves for reappointment. A

resolution for the reappointment of KPMG as auditors of the Company is to be proposed at

the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

By Order of the Board

John CHAN Cho Chak
Chairman

Hong Kong , 8 March 2002
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We have audited the financial statements on pages 44 to 63 which have been prepared in

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong.

RESPECTIVE RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS AND AUDITORS
The Company’s Directors are responsible for the preparation of financial statements which

give a true and fair view. In preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view,

it is fundamental that appropriate accounting policies are selected and applied consistently,

that judgements and estimates are made which are prudent and reasonable and that the

reasons for any significant departure from applicable accounting standards are stated.

It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion, based on our audit, on those financial

statements and to report our opinion to you.

BASIS OF OPINION We conducted our audit in accordance with Statements of

Auditing Standards issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants. An audit includes

examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the

financial statements. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgements

made by the Directors in the preparation of the financial statements, and of whether the

accounting policies are appropriate to the Company’s and the Group’s circumstances,

consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF ROADSHOW
HOLDINGS LIMITED (Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations

which we considered necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give

reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements are free from material

misstatement. In forming our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the

presentation of information in the financial statements. We believe that our audit provides

a reasonable basis for our opinion.

OPINION In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state

of affairs of the Company and of the Group as at 31 December 2001 and of the Group’s

profit and cash flows for the year then ended and have been properly prepared in accordance

with accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the disclosure requirements

of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

KPMG

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 8 March 2002
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2001

Note 2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 3 288,823 51,884
Other revenue 4 12,471 1,445

Total operating revenue 301,294 53,329

Operating expenses
Licence and royalty fees 5,806 3,471
Cost of inventories 4,335 4,073
Depreciation 18,682 222
Staff costs 30,723 6,609
Other operating expenses 39,913 2,457

Total operating expenses 99,459 16,832

Profit from ordinary activities before taxation 5 201,835 36,497
Taxation 6(a) 16,780 5,463

Profit from ordinary activities after taxation 185,055 31,034
Minority interests 9,947 339

Profit attributable to shareholders 9 175,108 30,695

Dividends attributable to the year: 10
Interim dividend declared during the year – 10,000
Final dividend proposed after the balance sheet date 37,304 –

37,304 10,000

Earnings per share (in Hong Kong cents)
Basic 11(a) 21.11 4.91

Diluted 11(b) N/A 4.91

No separate statement of recognised gains and losses has been prepared as the net profit for the year
would be the only component of this statement.

The notes on pages 46 to 63 form part of these financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AT 31 DECEMBER 2001

Note 2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current asset
Fixed assets 13 121,750 6,458

Current assets
Inventories 15 931 872
Amount due from ultimate holding company 16 39,727 39,122
Accounts receivable 17 183,180 15,335
Other receivables, prepayments and deposits 2,738 2,097
Cash and cash equivalents 18 562,346 17,117

788,922 74,543

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 19 2,234 1,911
Advertising deposits received – 1,229
Dividend payable – 10,000
Other payables and accruals 18,113 5,857
Taxation 6(b) 17,316 4,628

37,663 23,625

Net current assets 751,259 50,918
Minority interests 7,808 340

Net assets 865,201 57,036

Capital and reserves
Share capital 20 98,169 –
Reserves 21 767,032 57,036

865,201 57,036

Approved by the Board of Directors on 8 March 2002

John CHAN Cho Chak Winnie J. NG
Chairman Group Managing Director
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BALANCE SHEET AT 31 DECEMBER 2001

Note 2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current asset
Investments in subsidiaries 14 62,835 –

Current assets
Amount due from ultimate holding company 16 938 –
Amounts due from subsidiaries 144,139 –
Deposits and prepayments 887 1,560
Cash and cash equivalents 18 530,926 –

676,890 1,560

Current liabilities
Other payables and accruals 4,501 –
Amounts due to subsidiaries 33,477 –
Amount due to ultimate holding company 16 – 1,560

37,978 1,560

Net current assets 638,912 –

Net assets 701,747 –

Capital and reserves
Share capital 20 98,169 –
Reserves 21 603,578 –

701,747 –

Approved by the Board of Directors on 8 March 2002

John CHAN Cho Chak Winnie J. NG
Chairman Group Managing Director

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2001

Note 2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Net cash inflow from operating activities 22(a) 48,499 17,320

Returns on investments and servicing of finance
Interest received 11,735 –
Dividend paid (10,000) –
Dividend paid to a minority shareholder (2,481) –

Net cash outflow from returns on investments and
servicing of finance (746) –

Taxation
Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (1,526) (1,334)

Tax paid (1,526) (1,334)

Investing activities
Payment for purchase of fixed assets (134,055) –

Net cash outflow from investing activities (134,055) –

Net cash (outflow)/inflow before financing (87,828) 15,986

Financing
Shares issued to KMB Resources 95,000 –
Net Proceeds from the Global Offering 489,246 –
Shares issued under over allotment 48,811 –

Net cash inflow from financing 22(c) 633,057 –

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 545,229 15,986
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 17 ,117 1,131

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 22(d) 562,346 17 ,117

The notes on pages 46 to 63 form part of these financial statements.
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N OT E S  O N  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

1 GROUP REORGANISATION The Company was incorporated on 8 December

2000 and on 1 April 2001 the Company became the holding company of the Group

pursuant to a group reorganisation (“Reorganisation”). The Company was listed on the

Main Board of the Stock Exchange on 28 June 2001 (“Listing Date”). The Group resulting

from the Reorganisation is regarded as a continuing entity, and accordingly, the

Reorganisation has been accounted for on the basis of merger accounting. Directors are of

the opinion that the annual financial statements prepared on this basis present fairly the

results of operations and the state of affairs of the Group as a whole.

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(a) Statement of compliance These financial statements have been prepared in

accordance with all applicable Statements of Standard Accounting Practice and Interpretations

issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants, accounting principles generally accepted

in Hong Kong and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

These financial statements also comply with the applicable disclosure provisions of the

Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange. A summary of the significant

accounting policies adopted by the Group is set out below.

(b) Basis of preparation of the financial statements The measurement basis

used in the preparation of the financial statements is historical cost.

(c) Basis of consolidation The Group has been treated as a continuing entity and

accordingly, the consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis that the

Company was the holding company of the Group for both years presented, rather than

from 1 April 2001. Accordingly, the consolidated results of the Group for the years ended

31 December 2000 and 2001 include the results of the Company and its subsidiaries with

effect from 1 January 2000 or since their respective dates of incorporation, where there is

a shorter period. The consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2000 is a combination of

the balance sheets of the companies comprising the Group as at 31 December 2000. The

net difference between the value recorded for the shares issued and the nominal value of

the issued share capital recorded in exchange is transferred to the contributed surplus.

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and

all of its subsidiaries made up to 31 December of each year.
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(d) Investments in subsidiaries A subsidiary is an enterprise controlled by the

Company. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern

the financial and operating policies of an enterprise so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

An investment in a subsidiary is consolidated into the consolidated financial statements,

unless a subsidiary is acquired and held exclusively with a view to subsequent disposal in

the near future or operates under severe long-term restrictions which significantly impair its

ability to transfer funds to the Group.

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised profits arising from intra-group

transactions, are eliminated in full in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

Unrealised losses resulting from intra-group transactions are eliminated in the same way as

unrealised gains, but only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

In the Company’s balance sheet, an investment in a subsidiary is stated at cost less any

impairment losses (see note 2(g)), unless it is acquired and held exclusively with a view to

subsequent disposal in the near future or operates under severe long-term restrictions

which significantly impair its ability to transfer funds to the Company.

(e) Fixed assets Fixed assets are stated in the balance sheet at cost less accumulated

depreciation (see note 2(f)) and impairment losses (see note 2(g)).

Subsequent expenditure relating to a fixed asset that has already been recognised is

added to the carrying amount of the asset when it is probable that future economic

benefits, in excess of the originally assessed standard of performance of the existing

asset, will flow to the Group. All other subsequent expenditure is recognised as an expense

in the period in which it is incurred.

Gains or losses arising from the retirement or disposal of a fixed asset are determined as

the difference between the estimated net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the

asset and are recognised in the income statement on the date of retirement or disposal.

(f) Depreciation Depreciation is calculated to write off the cost of fixed assets on a

straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Audio and visual equipment 5 years

Hardware and software 5 years

Furniture and fixtures 7 years

Audio and visual equipment under installation is stated at cost. No depreciation is provided

in respect of the fixed assets under installation until substantially all the activities necessary

to prepare the assets for its intended use are complete and they are ready for effective use.
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(g) Impairment of assets Internal and external sources of information are reviewed

at each balance sheet date to identify indications that the following assets may be impaired

or an impairment loss previously recognised no longer exists or may have decreased:
_  fixed assets; and
_  investments in subsidiaries

If any such indication exists, the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. An impairment

loss is recognised whenever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount.

(i) Calculation of recoverable amount The recoverable amount of an asset is the

greater of its net selling price and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated

future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that

reflects current market assessments of time value of money and the risks specific to the

asset. Where an asset does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from

other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the smallest group of assets that

generates cash inflows independently (i.e. a cash-generating unit).

(ii) Reversals of impairment losses An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a

change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount.

A reversal of impairment losses is limited to the asset’s carrying amount that would

have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised in prior years.

Reversals of impairment losses are credited to the income statement in the year in

which the reversals are recognised.

(h) Revenue recognition Provided it is probable that the economic benefits will flow

to the Group and the revenue and costs, if applicable, can be measured reliably, revenue is

recognised in the consolidated income statement as follows:

(i) Media sales income from multi-media sales is recognised when the related advertisements

are telecasted or commercials appear before the public. Revenue is stated net of agency

commission and rebate.

(ii) Fee income from media sales management and administrative services is recognised

when the related services are rendered.

(iii)Revenue from sale of merchandise is recognised when the merchandise is delivered at

the customers’ premises which is taken to be the point in time when the customer has

accepted the merchandise and the related risks and rewards of ownership. Revenue is

stated net of trade discounts.

(iv) Interest income from bank deposits is accrued on a time-apportioned basis by reference

to the principal outstanding and the rate applicable.

(v) When goods or services are exchanged or swapped for dissimilar goods or services, the

exchange is regarded as a transaction which generates revenue. Such revenue, together

with the relevant expenses are measured at the fair value of the goods or services

received, adjusted by the amount of any cash or cash equivalents transferred. When

the fair value of the goods or services received cannot be measured reliably, such

revenue and expenses are measured at the fair value of the goods or services given up,

adjusted by the amount of any cash or cash equivalents transferred.
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(i) Inventories Inventories are carried at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Cost is calculated using the first-in-first-out cost method and comprises all costs of purchase

and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the

estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

When inventories are sold, the carrying amount of those inventories is recognised as an

expense in the period in which the related revenue is recognised. The amount of any write-

down of inventories to net realisable value and all losses of inventories are recognised as an

expense in the period the write-down or loss occurs. The amount of any reversal of any write-

down of inventories, arising from an increase in net realisable value, is recognised as a reduction

in the amount of inventories recognised as an expense in the period in which the reversal

occurs.

(j) Accounts receivable Accounts receivable are recognised and carried in the

consolidated balance sheet net of provisions for doubtful debts which is made to the extent

that the debts are considered to be doubtful by the Directors.

(k) Cash equivalents Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments which

are readily convertible into known amount of cash without notice and which were within

three months of maturity when acquired.

(l) Deferred taxation Deferred taxation is provided using the liability method in respect

of the taxation effect arising from all material timing differences between the accounting

and tax treatment of income and expenditure, which are expected with reasonable probability

to crystallise in the foreseeable future.

Future deferred tax benefits are not recognised unless their realisation is assured beyond

reasonable doubt.

(m) Provisions and contingent liabilities Provisions are recognised for liabilities

of uncertain timing or amount when the Company or Group has a legal or constructive

obligation arising as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic

benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made. Where

the time value of money is material, provisions are stated at the present value of the

expenditures expected to settle the obligation.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the

amount cannot be estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability,

unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote. Possible obligations,

whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or

more future events are also disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the probability of

outflow of economic benefits is remote.
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(n) Translation of foreign currencies Foreign currency transactions during the

year are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rates ruling at the transaction

dates. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into

Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date. Exchange gains

and losses are dealt with in the income statement.

(o) Operating leases Rentals payable under operating leases are accounted for

in the consolidated income statement on a straight-line basis over the periods of the

respective leases.

(p) Retirement costs Contributions to the Mandatory Provident Funds as required

under the Hong Kong Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance are charged to the

income statement when incurred.

(q) Related parties For the purposes of these financial statements, parties are considered

to be related to the Group if the Group has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the

party or exercise significant influence over the party in making financial and operating

decisions, or vice versa, or where the Group and the party are subject to common control

or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or other entities.

(r) Segment reporting A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that

is engaged either in providing products or services (business segment), or in providing

products or services within a particular economic environment (geographical segment),

which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments.

In accordance with the Group’s internal financial reporting, the Group has chosen business

segment information as the primary reporting format.

Segment revenue, expenses, results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable

to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis to that segment.

Segment revenue, expenses, assets, and liabilities are determined before intra-group balances

and intra-group transactions are eliminated as part of the consolidation process, except to

the extent that such intra-group balances and transactions are between group enterprises

within  a single segment. Inter-segment pricing is based on similar terms as those available

to other external parties.

Segment capital expenditure is the total cost incurred during the year to acquire segment

assets (both tangible and intangible) that are expected to be used for more than one year.

Unallocated items mainly comprise financial and corporate assets, corporate expenses and

minority interests.
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3 TURNOVER The Group is principally engaged in out-of-home media sales for

marketing advertising spaces on the exterior and interior of transit vehicles and engaged in

a merchandising business of selling commemorative items.

Turnover recognised during the year is as follows:

2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Media sales income and sponsorship fee income 260,955 26,561

Media sales management and administrative fee income 19,930 17,094

Sales of merchandise 7,938 8,229

288,823 51,884

4 OTHER REVENUE

2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest income from bank deposits 11,735 523

Repainting fee income 22 890

Sundry revenue 714 32

12,471 1,445

Included in the interest income from bank deposits, HK$3,474,000 were interest income on

subscription monies received from the initial public offering of the Company’s shares during

the year.

5 PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION
Profit from ordinary activities before taxation is arrived at after charging:

2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Production cost 11,300 386

Retirement costs included in staff costs 1,321 269

Auditors’ remuneration 1,560 22

Operating lease charges 1,275 336

Provision for doubtful debts 7,500 290
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6 TAXATION
(a) Taxation in the consolidated income statement represents:

2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax for the year 16,778 5,473

Underprovision/(overprovision) in respect of prior years 2 (10)

16,780 5,463

The provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16% (2000: 16%) of the estimated

assessable profits for the year ended 31 December 2001.

(b) Taxation in the consolidated balance sheet represents:

The Group

2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax for the year 16,778 5,473

Provisional Profits Tax paid (440) (845)

16,338 4,628

Balance of Profits Tax provision relating to prior years 978 –

17,316 4,628

(c) Deferred tax has not been provided as timing differences are not likely to reverse in

the foreseeable future.

7 DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION Directors’ remuneration disclosed pursuant

to Section 161 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance is as follows:

2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Fees 455 9

Salary, allowances and other benefits 2,252 444

Retirement benefit contributions 159 27

2,866 480

Included in the Directors’ remuneration were fees and other emoluments of

HK$94,000 (2000: HK$Nil) paid to the independent Non-Executive Directors during

the year.

The remuneration of the Directors is within the following bands:

Number of Directors

2001 2000

HK$Nil – HK$1,000,000 1 1

HK$1,000,001 – HK$1,500,000 2 –

Save as disclosed above, no Directors’ remuneration has been paid or is payable by the

Group during the year. There was no arrangement under which a Director waived or

agreed to waive any remuneration during the year.
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8 INDIVIDUALS WITH HIGHEST EMOLUMENTS The five highest paid

individuals of the Group include one (2000: one) Director of the Company whose

remuneration is reflected in the analysis presented above. Details of emoluments paid by

the Group to the remaining highest paid individuals are set out below:

2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Salary, allowances and other benefits 5,872 2,280

Retirement benefit contributions 237 114

6,109 2,394

The emoluments of these remaining highest paid individuals fall within the following bands:

Number of Individuals

2001 2000

HK$Nil – HK$1,000,000 – 3

HK$1,000,001 – HK$1,500,000 3 1

HK$1,500,001 – HK$2,000,000 1 –

During the year, no emoluments were paid by the Group to the Directors or any of the five

highest paid individuals as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as

compensation for loss of office.

9 PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS The consolidated profit

attributable to shareholders includes a profit of HK$5,855,000 (2000: HK$Nil) which has

been dealt with in the financial statements of the Company.

10 DIVIDENDS Dividends attributable to the year

2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Interim dividend declared (2000: HK$10 million per share) – 10,000

Final dividend proposed after the balance sheet date

of HK3.8 cents per share 37,304 –

37,304 10,000

The final dividend proposed after the balance sheet date has not been recognised as a

liability at the balance sheet date.

The dividend of HK$10,000,000 in respect of the year ended 31 December 2000

declared by a subsidiary of the Group to its then shareholder prior to the Reorganisation

has not yet been paid and was recorded as dividend payable in the consolidated balance

sheet at 31 December 2000.
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11 EARNINGS PER SHARE
(a) Basic earnings per share The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on

the profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of HK$175,108,000 (2000: HK$30,695,

000) and the weighted average of 829,459,995 ordinary shares (2000: 625,000,000 shares)

in issue during the year, being the shares that would have been in issue throughout the

year on the assumption that the Reorganisation as set out in the section headed “Corporate

Reorganisation” in Appendix 6 of the Prospectus were complete on 1 January 2000.

(b) Diluted earnings per share The diluted earnings per share for the year ended

31 December 2001 is not presented as the potential ordinary shares in respect of outstanding

shares are anti-dilutive. The exercise of the share options would not have any dilutive effect

on the earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2001. There were no dilutive

potential ordinary shares in issue during 2000.

The calculation of diluted earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2000 is

based on the combined profit attributable to shareholders of HK$30,695,000 divided by

the proforma 625,000,000 shares in issue and issuable immediately before the new issue

and placing of the Company’s shares on the Listing Date.
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12 SEGMENT REPORTING Segment information is presented in respect of

the Group’s business and geographical segments. Business segment information is

chosen as the primary reporting format because this is more relevant to the Group’s

internal financial reporting.

Business segments The Group comprises the following main business segments:

Media sales services: The provision of audio-video programming through a Multi-media

On-board system on transit vehicles and the marketing advertising spaces on the exterior

of transit vehicles and transit vehicle shelters.

Media sales management and administrative services: The management and administration

of the exterior advertising spaces on transit vehicles.

Merchandising business: The selling of commemorative items.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

RoadShow Holdings Limited

Condensed Consolidated Profit and Loss Account



5 5

Geographical segments
The Group’s turnover and operating profit are almost entirely derived from Hong Kong. Accordingly, no analysis by geographical segment is provided.

Media sales
management and Merchandising

Media sales services administrative services business Consolidated

2001 2000 2001 2000 2001 2000 2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue from external customers 260,955 26,561 19,930 17,094 7,938 8,229 288,823 51,884
Other revenue from external customers  504 – 22 890 – – 526 890

Total 261,459 26,561 19,952 17,984 7,938 8,229 289,349 52,774

Segment result 174,125 17,428 17,738 14,816 3,748 4,129 195,611 36,373

Unallocated operating income and expenses 6,224 124

Profit from operations 201,835 36,497

Taxation (16,780) (5,463)

Minority interests (9,947) (339)

Profit attributable to shareholders 175,108 30,695

Depreciation for the year 18,621 219 – – – –

Significant non-cash expenses (other than depreciation and amortisation) 7,581 290 – – – –

Segment assets 304,783 16,703 11,327 1,509 3,803 4,718 319,913 22,930

Unallocated assets 590,759 58,071

Total assets 910,672 81,001

Segment liabilities 20,369 5,647 – 1,521 2,301 1,596 22,670 8,764

Unallocated liabilities 14,993 14,861

Total liabilities 37,663 23,625

Capital expenditure incurred during the year 133,765 5,865 133,765 5,865
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14 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Unlisted shares, at cost 62,835 –

All of these are controlled subsidiaries as defined under note 2(d) and have been consolidated

into the Group’s financial statements.
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13 FIXED ASSETS

                  The Group

Audio Hardware
and visual and Furniture

equipment software and fixtures Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost:

At 1 January 2001 6,471 – 209 6,680

Additions 133,765 116 174 134,055

Disposals  (87) – – (87)

At 31 December 2001 140,149 116 383 140,648

Aggregate depreciation:

At 1 January 2001 218 – 4 222

Charge for the year 18,621 11 50 18,682

Written back on disposal  (6) – –  (6)

At 31 December 2001 18,833 11 54 18,898

Net book value:

At 31 December 2001 121,316 105 329 121,750

At 31 December 2000 6,253 – 205 6,458
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Details of the principal subsidiaries are as follows:

Place of Particulars of Attributable equity
incorporation issued and interest %

Name of the company and operation paid up capital direct indirect Principal activity

Bus Focus Limited British Virgin Islands US$100 – 60 Provision of media sales service for advertising on transit vehicle shelters

CityVision Limited Hong Kong HK$10,000 – 90 Operation of Multi-media On-board business on transit vehicles

Cyberstop Limited British Virgin Islands US$1 – 100 Holder of the registered design and patent in relation to cyber bus stops

K-Creations Limited Hong Kong HK$2 – 100 Trading of bus souvenir

KM-Vision Limited Hong Kong HK$10,000 – 95 Operation of Multi-media On-board business on transit vehicles

LW-Vision Limited Hong Kong HK$10,000 – 95 Operation of Multi-media On-board business on transit vehicles

MB-Vision Limited Hong Kong HK$2 – 100 Operation of Multi-media On-board business on transit vehicles

RoadShow Creations Limited Hong Kong HK$2 – 100 Trading of souvenir

RoadShow Media Holdings Limited British Virgin Islands US$1 – 100 Investment holding

RoadShow Media Limited Hong Kong HK$2 – 100 Provision of media sales and management services for advertising on transit

 vehicle exteriors and shelters, and for the Multi-media On-board business

RoadShow Productions Holdings Limited British Virgin Islands US$1 – 100 Investment holding

RoadShow Productions Limited Hong Kong HK$2 – 100 Production of content for Multi-media On-board system

RoadShow Resources Limited British Virgin Islands US$1 100 – Investment holding

RoadVision Holdings (China) Limited British Virgin Islands US$1 – 100 Investment holding

RoadVision Holdings Limited British Virgin Islands US$2 – 100 Investment holding

RSG Resources Limited Hong Kong HK$2 – 100 Provision of employment agency services

SB-Vision Limited Hong Kong HK$10,000 – 95 Operation of Multi-media On-board business on transit vehicles
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15 INVENTORIES Included in finished goods are inventories of HK$930,807 (2000:
HK$872,923), stated net of a general provision, made in order to state these inventories
at the lower of their cost and estimated net realisable value.

All of the inventories are expected to be recovered within one year.

16 AMOUNT DUE FROM ULTIMATE HOLDING COMPANY The
amount is unsecured, interest-free, repayable on demand and represents normal trade
receivables and payables.

17 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE Details of the ageing analysis of accounts receivable
are as follows:

   The Group

2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Current 80,045 12,076
One to two months 42,304 2,015
Two to three months 39,836 395
More than three months 28,495 849

190,680 15,335

All of the accounts receivable are expected to be recovered within one year.

Customers of media sales business are generally granted with credit terms of 90 days.
Customers of merchandising business either pay cash or are generally granted with credit
terms of 30-90 days.

18 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

  The Group                The Company

2001 2000 2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deposits with banks 557,382 16,200 529,921 –

Cash at bank and in hand 4,964 917 1,005 –

562,346 17,117 530,926 –

19 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Details of the ageing analysis of accounts payable are as follows:

        The Group

2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Current 2,234 1,911

All of the accounts payable are expected to be settled within one year.
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20 SHARE CAPITAL
2001 2000

Number Number
of shares of shares

(’000) HK$’000 (’000) HK$’000

Authorised:

Ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each 10,000,000 1,000,000 1,000 100

Issued and fully paid:

2001

Number of
shares
(’000) HK$’000

At 1 January 2001 – –

Shares issued to KMB Resources 97,000 9,700

Shares issued under the Reorganisation 623,000 62,300

Shares issued under the Global Offering 240,000 24,000

Shares issued under the over-allotment option 21,694 2,169

At 31 December 2001 981,694 98,169

(a) The Company was incorporated in Bermuda under the Companies Act as an exempted

company with limited liability on 8 December 2000. On 15 January 2001, 1,000,000

shares were allotted and issued to KMB Resources and credited as fully paid at par.

(b) By an ordinary resolution passed at the shareholders’ meeting held on 30 March 2001,

the Company’s authorised share capital was increased to HK$1,000,000,000 by the creation

of an additional 9,999,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each, ranking pari passu with

the existing shares of the Company.

(c) On 30 March 2001, the Directors were authorised to allot and issue a total of 95,000,000

shares of HK$0.1 each to KMB Resources at a consideration of  H K$95,000,000, of which

HK$9,500,000 was credited to share capital and the balance of HK$85,500,000 was credited

to the share premium account.

(d) On 4 June 2001, 1,000,000 shares were allotted and issued to KMB Resources and

credited as fully paid at par and together with the shares issued on 15 January 2001, these

represented the consideration for the acquisition by the Company of the entire issued share

capital of RoadShow Resources Limited, which comprises of one share of US$1 each.

(e) Pursuant to the written resolutions of the sole shareholder of the Company passed on

11 April 2001 and 7 June 2001, conditional on the share premium account of the Company

being credited as a result of the Global Offering, 623,000,000 shares were allotted and

issued, by way of capitalisation of the sum of HK$62,300,000 standing to the credit of the

share premium account of the Company credited as fully paid at par to KMB Resources.
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21 RESERVES

Share Contributed Retained
premium surplus profits Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

The Group

At 1 January 2000 – – 36,341 36,341

Profit attributable to shareholders – – 30,695 30,695

Dividend declared in respect

of the current year (note 10) – – (10,000) (10,000)

At 31 December 2000 – – 57,036 57,036

At 1 January 2001 – – 57,036 57,036

Reorganisation adjustment – (200) – (200)

Profit attributable to shareholders – – 175,108 175,108

Capital contribution by KMB

Resources 85,500 – – 85,500

Proceeds from Global Offering 516,000 – – 516,000

Capitalisation issue (62,300) – – (62,300)

Global Offering expenses (50,754) – – (50,754)

Proceeds from the over-allotment

option 46,642 – – 46,642

At 31 December 2001 535,088 (200) 232,144 767,032

(f) On 28 June 2001, further 240,000,000 new shares of HK$0.1 each were issued

and offered for subscription at a price of HK$2.25 per share upon the listing of the

Company’s shares on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. The Group raised

approximately HK$489,246,000 net of related expenses from the issue.

(g) On 18 July 2001, the underwriters of the Global Offering exercised the over-allotment

option for the issuance of 21,694,000 ordinary shares of the Company at HK$2.25 per share

in accordance with the International Placing Agreement dated 18 June 2001. The total

consideration amounted to HK$48,811,500, of which HK$2,169,400 was credited to the

share capital and the balance of HK$46,642,100 was credited to the share premium account.

At 31 December 2001, the outstanding options were as follows:

Period during which Exercise Number of options
Date option granted options exercisable price outstanding

2001 2000

26 June 2001 28 December 2001 to HK$1.8 28,058,000 –

27 December 2003

A total of 521,000 options had been cancelled as a result of staff resignation. Save as

aforesaid, no option has been exercised, cancelled or lapsed during the period from the

date of grant to 31 December 2001.
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Share Contributed Retained
premium surplus profits Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

The Company

At 1 January 2001 – – – –

Reorganisation adjustment – 62,635 – 62,635

Profit attributable to shareholders – – 5,855 5,855

Capital contribution by KMB

Resources 85,500 – – 85,500

Proceeds from Global Offering 516,000 – – 516,000

Capitalisation issue (62,300) – – (62,300)

Global Offering expenses (50,754) – – (50,754)

Proceeds from the over-allotment option 46,642 – – 46,642

At 31 December 2001 535,088 62,635 5,855 603,578

(a) The application of the share premium account is governed by sections 150 and 157 of

the Company’s Articles of Association and the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda.

(b) Pursuant to a group reorganisation during the year, the Company was incorporated

on 8 December 2000 and on 1 April 2001 the Company became the holding company

of the Group. The excess of the consolidated net assets represented by the shares acquired

over the nominal value of the shares issued by the Company in exchange under the

Reorganisation during the year was transferred to contributed surplus. Under the

Companies Act of Bermuda, contributed surplus is available for distribution to shareholders.

(c) At 31 December 2001, the aggregate amount of reserves available for distribution to

shareholders of the Company was approximately HK$193,355,000 (2000: HK$Nil).

The Company was incorporated on 8 December 2000 and has not carried out any

business since the date of its incorporation save for the transactions related to the

Reorganisation. Accordingly, there was no reserve available for distribution to shareholders

as at 31 December 2000.

22 Notes on the consolidated cash flow statements
(a) Reconciliation of profit from ordinary activities before taxation to net cash inflow

from operating activities

2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit from ordinary activities before taxation 201,835 36,497

Interest income (11,735) (523)

Depreciation 18,682 222

Provision for doubtful debts 7,500 –

Loss on disposal of fixed assets 81 –

Increase in inventories (59) (591)

Increase in amount due from ultimate holding company (3,169) (6,472)

Increase in accounts receivable (175,345) (10,784)

Increase in other receivables, prepayments and deposits (641) (1,949)

Increase in accounts payable 323 1,569

Decrease in advertising deposits received (1,229) (903)

Increase in other payables and accruals 12,256 254

Net cash inflow from operating activities 48,499 17,320
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(b) Major non-cash transactions

– The following receipts/payments were received/made by the ultimate holding company

on the Group’s behalf and were recorded as movements in the current account with the

ultimate holding company:

2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest income – 514

Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (2,564) (1,813)

Purchase of fixed assets – (717)

(2,564) (2,016)

(c) Analysis of changes in financing during the year

Share capital
(including premium)

HK$’000

At 1 January 2001 –

Cash inflows from financing 633,057

Shares issued in exchange of shares in a subsidiary 200

At 31 December 2001 633,257

In preparation for the listing of the Company’s shares, on 15 January 2001, the Company

issued 1,000,000 shares at HK$0.1 each and together with the 1,000,000 shares issued

on 4 June 2001 at HK$0.1 each and credited as fully paid at par in exchange and as

consideration for the acquisition by the Company of the entire issued share capital of

RoadShow Resources Limited.

(d) Analysis of the balances of cash and cash equivalents

2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash at bank and in hand 4,964 917

Deposits with banks maturity within three months

of the balance sheet date 557,382 16,200

562,346 17,117

23 COMMITMENTS
(a) Capital commitments

At 31 December 2001, the Group had the following capital commitments in relation to the

purchase of audio and visual equipment not provided for:

2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Contracted for – 100,378

Authorised but not contracted for 173,000 –

(b) Operating lease commitments

The total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating lease are payable
as follows:

2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 1 year 1,080  _
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(c) Other commitments

An exclusive licence to conduct the media sales and management in relation to bus shelters
for a term up to 31 July 2007 has been granted to the Group to carry on the media sales
services. The Group has committed to pay a royalty fee on a pre-determined percentage of
the net advertising rental received.

An exclusive right to conduct the media sales and management in relation to the exterior
panels of bus body and bus shelters for a term up to 31 May 2003 has been granted to the
Group to carry on the media sales services. The Group has committed to pay a licence fee
on a pre-determined percentage of the net advertising rental received.

24 RETIREMENT BENEFITS SCHEME The Group operates a Mandatory
Provident Fund Scheme (“the MPF Scheme”) under the Hong Kong Mandatory Provident
Fund Scheme Ordinances for employees employed under the jurisdiction of the Hong Kong
Employment Ordinance. The MPF Scheme is a defined contribution retirement scheme
administered by independent trustees. Under the MPF Scheme, the Group and its employees
are each required to make a contribution to the scheme at 5% of the employees’ relevant
income, subject to a cap of monthly relevant income of HK$20,000.

25 MATERIAL RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS The Group is part of a
larger group of companies under KMB and has significant transactions and relationships
with members of the KMB Group. Related parties refer to enterprises over which KMB is
able to exercise significant influence.

In connection with the Reorganisation, the Company and the KMB Group entered into a

number of agreements under which the Group provides media sales management services

to the KMB Group, and the KMB Group grants exclusive rights to the Group to carry out

certain businesses. The Group’s consolidated income statement and cash flow statement for
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the current and prior years and the Group’s consolidated balance sheet at 31 December

2001 and 2000 had been prepared as if these agreements had been in effect throughout

the years.

The principal recurring related party transactions with the KMB Group during the year,

which were carried out in the ordinary course of business, are as follows:

Note 2001 2000
HK$’000 HK$’000

Management and administration fee income (i) 19,930 17,094
Licence and royalty fees paid for the right to sell
   advertising spaces on transit vehicle exteriors and shelters (ii) 5,806 3,471
Rental expenses (iii) 1,275 336
Management fee expense paid to the KMB Group (iv) – 56

Notes:
(i) Fee income was earned for the provision of media sales management and administrative services to
the KMB Group.
(ii) Licence and royalty fees were paid for selling advertising spaces on certain transit vehicle exteriors
and certain transit vehicle shelters owned by the KMB Group.
(iii) The Group paid rental expense to the KMB Group for leasing properties, computer equipment and
software system, furniture and fixtures.
(iv) Management fee expense for office and administration services provided by the KMB Group is charged
based on either the cost of providing such services or a percentage of the annual turnover of the Group.

The Directors of the Company are of the opinion that the above related party transactions

were conducted on normal commercial terms and in the ordinary course of business.

26 ULTIMATE HOLDING COMPANY The Directors consider the ultimate
holding company at 31 December 2001 to be The Kowloon Motor Bus Holdings Limited,
which is incorporated in Bermuda and listed in Hong Kong.

Financial Statem
ents

continued
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